

# Commonwealth of the Northern Mariana Islands Office of the Governor

Saipan, Mariana Islands 96950

Cable Address: Gov. NAII Saipan

0000000

March 9, 1979

Honorable Lorenzo I. Guerrero President of the Senate and Honorable Oscar C. Rasa Speaker of the House of Representatives First Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature Saipan, CM 96950

Dear President Guerrero and Speaker Rasa:

I am pleased to inform you that I have approved this date the following Acts passed by the First Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature, Third Regular Session, 1979 as follow:

Senate Bill No. 1-33, entitled: "An Act to declare and to name the "Trongkon Atbot" as the official tree of the Northern Mariana Islands", as Public Law No. 1-24.

Senate Bill No. 1-34, entitled: "An Act to declare and to name the "Flores Mayo" as the official flower of the Northern Mariana Islands", as Public Law No. 1-25.

Certified copies of the above Acts bearing my signature are forwarded herewith for your file.

Sincerely,

Carlos S. Camacho

Governor



# THE SENATE NORTHERN MARIANAS COMMONWEALTH LEGISLATURE

P.O. Box 129 Saipan, Mariana Islands 96950

Phone: 6534

PRESIDENT Lorenzo I. Guerrero

VICE PRESIDENT Pedro P. Tcnorio

FLOOR LEADER Benjamin T. Manglona

MINORITY LEADER Herman R. Guerrero

ROTA Julian S. Calvo Joseph S. Inos Benjamin T. Manglona

SAIPAN AND ISLANDS NORTH Herman R. Guerrero Lorenzo I. Guerrero Pedro P. Tenorio

TINIAN AND AGUIGUAN Serafin *M.* Dela Cruz Hilario F. Diaz John U. Hofschnelder

#### CERTIFICATION

S.B. No. 1-33

We hereby certify that the foregoing Bill passed the Senate and the House of Representatives by a majority vote of the members, a quorum being present, First Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature, Third Regular Session, 1979.

Lorenzo I. Guerrero President of the Senate

> Joaquin S. Torres Clerk of the Senate

## FIRST NORTHERN MARIANAS COMMONWEALTH LEGISLATURE

THIRD REGULAR SESSION, 1979
AN ACT
To declare and to name the "Trongkon Atbot" as the official tree of the Northern Mariana Islands.
Offered by Senators Benjamin T. Manglona, Juan U. Hofschneider,
Julian S. Calvo, Pedro P. Tenorio and Joseph S. Inos
Date: March 14, 1978
Senate Action
Referred to: Committee on Programs
Standing Committee Report No. 1-132
First Reading: September 14, 1978
Second Reading: September 15, 1978
House Action
Referred to: Committee on Judiciary and Governmental Operation
Standing Committee Report No. 1-162
First Reading: February 6, 1979
Second Reading: February 9, 1979

Joaquin S. Torres
Senate Clerk

FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 1979

24

25

### AN ACT

To declare and to name the "Trongkon Atbot" as the official tree of the Northern Mariana Islands.

#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE NORTHERN MARIANAS COMMONWEALTH LEGISLATURE:

1	Section 1. The "Trongkon Atbot", known in the English language
2	as "Flame Tree", and having the scientific name of Delonix/regia, i
3	hereby declared and named to be the official tree of the Northern
4	Mariana Islands.
5	Section 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval by
6	the Governor, or upon its becoming law without such approval.
7	
8	
9	$\lambda$
10	MARCH 13, 1979
11	1/
12	
13	1 the To
14	Threeeleun /
15	Carlos S. Camacho Governor
16	Commonwealth of the Northern Marianas
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	